

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-2448
DCA CASE NO. 1D00-4829
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 00-2850

RONALD TAYLOR, et. al
Appellants

v.

THE MARTIN COUNTY CANVASSING
BOARD, ETC., ET. AL.
Appellees.

**BRIEF OF KATHERINE HARRIS, L. CLAYTON ROBERTS,
AND BOB CRAWFORD, AS MEMBERS OF THE FLORIDA
ELECTIONS CANVASSING COMMISSION**

Deborah K. Kearney
General Counsel
Kerey Carpenter
Assistant General Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
PL 02 The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida
32399-0250
(850) 414-5536

Jonathan Sjostrom
Victoria L. Weber
Donna E. Blanton
Elizabeth C. Daley
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS LLP
215 South Monroe, Suite 601
Tallahassee, Florida
32301-1804
(850) 222-2300

Counsel for Appellees
Florida Elections Canvassing Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Certificate of Font Size and Style	1
I. Discretionary Jurisdiction of this Court	1
II. Introduction	2
III. Statement of the Case and Facts	5
IV. Standard of Review	5
V. Summary of Argument	6
VI. Argument	8
A. Absentee Ballots, Like All Ballots, May Not Be Invalidated Because of Hyper-technical Errors.	8
1. Substantial Noncompliance With Election Law Will Not Void Ballots Where There Has Been A Full and Fair Expression of the Will of the People.	10
2. Mere Irregularities <i>Even Involving the Ballots Themselves</i> Do Not Invalidate Absentee Ballots	11
3. Absentee Ballots Will Be Voided Only If Ballot Fraud Affects Outcome of Election.	15
B. Florida Law Permits and Facilitates Mass Mailing of Unsolicited Absentee Ballot Request Forms to Voters.	19
C. Filling in A Voter’s Identification Number on a <i>Request Form</i> Is Not a Basis to Invalidate Ballots.	21

D. Elections Officials Did Not Engage in Fraud or Misconduct	23
VII. Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	27
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 707 So. 2d 720, 725 (Fla. 1998)	7, 10, 11
<i>Boardman v. Esteva</i> , 323 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1975)	7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 18, 22
<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 1984)	16
<i>Dade County Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638, 644-45 (Fla. 1999)	6
<i>Florida Bar v. Abramson</i> , 199 So. 2d 457, 460 (Fla. 1967)	6
<i>McLean v. Bellamy</i> , 437 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	7, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>McPherson v. Flynn</i> , 397 So. 2d 665, 668 (Fla. 1981)	22
<i>Polly v. Navarro</i> , 457 So. 2d 1140, 1144 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)	23
<i>Protest Election Returns and Ballots</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1998)	15, 22
<i>Smith v. Tynes</i> , 412 So. 2d 925, 927 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	23

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 97.021(1)(d), Florida Statutes (2000) 8

Section 98.095(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2000) 20

Section 98.095(2)(d), Florida Statutes (2000) 20

Section 98.097, Florida Statutes (2000) 20

Section 101.5614(5), Florida Statutes (2000) 10

Section 101.62, Florida Statutes (2000) 8, 13, 18, 22, 23, 25

Section 101.62(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2000) 8

Section 101.62(b), Florida Statutes (2000) 22

Section 101.64, Florida Statutes (2000) 18

Section 101.65, Florida Statutes (2000) 18

Section 101.655, Florida Statutes (2000) 25

Section 101.657, Florida Statutes (2000) 8

Section 101.68(c)(1), Florida Statutes (2000) 8

Section 101.685, Florida Statutes (2000) 21

Section 102.111, Florida Statutes (2000) 1

Section 102.168, Florida Statutes (2000) 5

Section 104.047, Florida Statutes (2000) 19, 23, 24, 25

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 98-129, 1998 Laws of Florida 16, 22

RULES OF COURT

Fla. R. App. Proc. 9.030(B)(i)(2000) 1
